

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

Chapter 15.

Resolve for the relief of Samuel Leach.

Approved February 11, 1835.

WHEREAS on the twenty first day of February in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty three a Resolve was passed entitled a Resolve for the relief of Samuel Leach, authorizing the Land Agent to discharge the judgment and execution thereon which the State recovered against said Leach, on his payment of fifty dollars and the costs which had arisen on the prosecution of the suit in six months from the passage of said Resolve—And whereas the said Leach failed in making said payment in consequence of his mistake as to the Agent authorized to receive the same, as set forth in his petition: therefore

RESOLVED, That on the payment by said Leach to the Land Agent of the State, of the said sum of fifty dollars and costs of suit with interest thereon from the twenty first of August in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty three in six months from the passage of this Resolve, the said Land Agent is hereby authorized to discharge the judgment and execution above described.

Chapter 16.

Resolve authorizing Phebe Barfe and John Noble to make conveyance of certain Real Estate.

Approved February 16, 1835.

RESOLVED, That Phebe Barfe and John Noble the two surviving and acting Executors of the last will of Robert C. Bayle deceased, upon the petition of the said Phebe Barfe and John Noble setting forth that their Testator died seized in fee of township number seven, range eighth, north of the Waldo Patent, in the County of Penobscot and State of Maine, which he held in trust for Thomas Bowerbank now deceased, his heirs and assigns, be and the said Phebe Barfe and John Noble are hereby authorized to execute a deed or deeds of conveyance of Township number seven, range eighth north of the Waldo Patent, in the County of Penobscot and State of Maine of which their said Testator died seized in trust as aforesaid, to the legal representatives of the said Thomas Bowerbank or their appointee.

- 4

20